
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Questions and Answers 
 

Call reference: EAC/A05/2020 

Title: Call for expression of interest to manage the IPA II Multi-
country action "Regional programme to support culture and 
creativity in the Western Balkans” 

 

 

 
Question 1: 

In case “the applicant” is a consortium of eligible partners, will the Selection 
criteria be considered with regard to the Consortium as a whole, or with 
regard to partners (or both)? 
 

Answer 1: The selection criteria will be assessed for the consortium as a whole. 

 
Question 2: 

With regard to all points under 6.3 Selection criteria: Does the “and” means 
that each of the two actions must have targeted both culture and cultural 
heritage, or can this be interpreted as a combination of actions targeting 
culture and heritage as a cumulative effect (e.g. one action on culture and 
one on cultural heritage)? 
 

Answer 2: A combination of actions targeting culture and heritage would be 
acceptable. 

 
Question 3: 

With regards to point 1 and 3 under 6.3 Selection criteria: is there a specific 
regional scope to be considered for the mentioned actions, or can this be 
interpreted at global level? 
 

Answer 3: Regional scope is requested only with regards to the second point:  
“Proof that the applicant operates at least one representation office 
in the Western Balkans, and/or a reference to at least one action 
(with a minimum budget of 1 m EUR) to promote culture and cultural 
heritage in the Western Balkans, which was implemented by the 
applicant in the past 5 years”. 
 

 
Question 4: 

What kind of evidence or official document is requested to prove the 
existence of a representation office in the Western Balkans? 

Answer 4: Any valid official document, which proves the existence of the office. 
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Question 5 What kind of evidence or official document is requested to prove “at least one 
action (with a minimum budget of 1 m EUR) to promote culture and cultural 
heritage in the Western Balkans, which was implemented by the applicant in 
the past 5 years”? 

Answer 5 At this stage of the procedure, we do not require any official 
documentation. 

Question 6 
Regarding point 3 of under 6.3 Selection criteria: Can the actions be still 
ongoing, or should they have been completed? 
 

Answer 6 At least two actions must have been delivered (completed) and 
implemented by the applicant in the past 5 years.  
 

Question 7 
The paragraph 6.3 states: “The entity(ies) has (have) sound technical 
expertise and strong practical experience in the EU in promoting culture and 
cultural heritage, including through supporting policy-making;”. Could you 
please confirm if it is required to have a practical experience in the European 
Union countries? 
 

Answer 7 Yes, we confirm. 

Question 8 With reference to the EOI template (each partner indicates max. 3 projects), 
could you please clarify whether maximum number of references is preferred 
and what that maximum is. Is it possible to submit more than 3 per partner? 

Answer 8 Could you please clarify what document you are referring to by “EOI 
template”? 
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